SPORT EIREANN
SPORT IRELAND

Sport Ireland
Sport Investment

2025







National Governing Bodies

Background

Multi-Annual Investment

The National Governing Bodies of Sport (NGBs) recognised by Sport Ireland
are at the centre of Irish sport. They are the delivery agents of Sport Ireland’s
strategic objectives and wider Government policy at a community level. A
key focus of Sport Ireland is to assist NGBs to develop effective structures to
facilitate increased numbers of participants and volunteers in sport.

Investment is made with the specific aim of ensuring the long-term
sustainability of NGBs. When investing in NGBs, Sport Ireland takes into
account the national significance of each sport, quality of programmes &
operations, levels of participation, membership, volunteerism and social
capital. Sport Ireland also wishes to see a diverse range of sports available to
the Irish public and continues to invest in a wide variety of NGBs.

2025 Investment

2025 sees a continued increase in financial support to NGBs. Since the
publication of the National Sports Policy in 2018, the overall Core investment
into NGBs has grown from €10.8m to €18.3m for 2025, representing a 69%
increase. This increased investment provides an opportunity for Sport Ireland
to further support the NGB sector.

Since 2018, specific initiatives have been undertaken to build the capacity of
volunteer led NGBs, enabling them to better align with broader government
objectives, including the transition from volunteer led structures to the
recruitment of professional staff. In 2025, Sport Ireland aims to enhance
investment in high-performing, volunteer-led NGBs to support development
efforts focused on strengthening their capacity, sustainability, and long-term
growth.

In line with the National Sports Policy Sports Action Plan 2024 -2027 Action 1,
from 2026 onwards Sport Ireland will seek to roll out a multi-annual approach
to core grant investment allocations:

Action 1 -“To enhance planning capability and operational stability of
our sporting bodies, we will implement a multi-annual approach to core
funding allocations to sporting bodies, subject to budget availability and
ongoing adherence by the sporting bodies to the prevailing governance
requirements”.

Governance Code for Sport

Sport Ireland views effective governance as essential to ensuring transparency,
accountability, and ethical leadership across the sector. We remain committed
to strengthening governance capabilities, recognising it as an ongoing journey
rather than a fixed destination. Action 38 of the 2024-2027 National Sports
Policy Sports Action Plan underscores the need for continuous review and
enhancement of the Governance Code for Sport to reflect evolving best
practices. Now three years beyond the 31 December 2021 adoption deadline,
Sport Ireland will lead a comprehensive refresh of the Code in 2025, alongside
delivering key supports, education, and training through our governance
support programme, Gov-Enhance.

Action 38 - “Continuously review and update the Governance Code for
Sport to incorporate new governance trends.”



Disability in Sport Lead

International Events Support

In alignment with Action 13 of the National Sports Policy Sports Action Plan,
Sport Ireland has appointed a Disability in Sport Lead to drive disability
inclusion in sport. This key role is central to advancing Sport Ireland’s
commitment to increasing participation opportunities for individuals with
disabilities.

Sport Ireland initially launched its Policy on Participation in Sport by People
with Disabilities in 2017. This policy has since been succeeded by the Disability
Inclusion in Sport Statement of Commitment and Action, launched in
November 2024, which outlines Sport Ireland’s strategic approach to fostering
inclusive participation in sport and physical activity.

In recent years, disability-focused National Governing Bodies have played

a pivotal role in collaboration with mainstream NGBs and Local Sports
Partnerships to expand opportunities for people with disabilities. The Disability
in Sport Lead will be responsible for implementing the Disability Inclusion
Statement of Commitment and Action, working closely with key stakeholders
across the sports sector to ensure its successful execution.

Action 13 - "Appoint a Disability in Sport Lead within Sport Ireland to
provide focused leadership and directed investment to address the NSP
targets for increased participation among those with a long-term illness or
disability.”

In 2025, in line with Action 24 of the National Sports Policy Sports Action Plan,
Sport Ireland will establish a dedicated events investment policy, budget and
structured expression of interest process for 2026 NGB events hosted in Ireland.
This initiative will provide clear criteria for funding allocation to NGBs, ensuring
a transparent and strategic approach to event investment. By fostering the
successful delivery of these events, Sport Ireland aims to enhance Ireland’s
reputation as a premier destination for international sport, drive economic
benefits through increased tourism and local engagement, and create lasting
legacies for athletes, fans, and local communities nationwide.

Action 24 - “Establish a funding scheme to support the hosting of smaller
scale international sporting events”.

International Sporting Federation Representation

Fostering strong connections with international sporting bodies can contribute
to the development of sport domestically, ensuring alignment with international
best practices and increasing visibility on the world stage. Sport Ireland actively
encourage NGBs in their efforts to secure representation within their respective
international federations and are committed to supporting NGBs to strengthen
their influence, enhance governance standards, and access development
opportunities that align with global best practices.

Action 46 - “Encourage and support national sporting organisations to
seek and attain, where appropriate, representation in their international
sporting federations.”



Gender Balance on Boards

Sport Ireland and the Government are committed to ensuring that sporting
organisations continue to maintain gender balance on boards. The most
recent snapshot of gender composition across boards in the sport sector
shows the percentage of women on boards now stands at 48% overall. The
allocation of core funding is linked to sports organisations demonstrating a
minimum of 40% representation on their boards.

While the movement of board members on and off boards can cause these
percentages to increase/decrease, for the most part, the majority of sport
organisations are committed to achieving this target all year round.

Action 18 - “Ensure that 40% gender representation on the boards of
national sports organisations is both achieved and maintained with 50%
of State funding (excluding Women in Sport funding) to be withheld from
National Governing Bodies and Local Sports Partnerships until such a time
as 40% gender representation is achieved”.

National Swimming Strategy

Ireland’s first-ever National Swimming Strategy was published in 2024 with
a vision to provide everyone with an opportunity to swim. The Strategy has
been developed as a response to the need to clearly map out a path of
development for swimming opportunities in Ireland. It has been designed
around diversity, equity and inclusivity, and seeks to improve the provision,
quality and opportunity of access to swimming countrywide.

To support the implementation of this strategy, Swim Ireland received funding
of €500,000 for the deployment of Swimming Activators at a local level. Sport
Ireland will coordinate and work with stakeholders in the creation of a working
group to oversee and support the implementation of this strategy and its
actions.

Action 12 - “Implement the National Swimming Strategy”.

Special Projects Budget

Similar to previous years, funding will be ring fenced for small scale NGB
supports and projects under the ‘Special Projects and Programmes’ budget
line. The amount provided for in 2025 is €92,000, down from €302,000

in 2024. This reduction is supported by the establishment of a specific

NGB Events Budget arising from the launch of the Governments’ Major
International Sports Events Policy and Strategy Framework. This recognises the
need to support strategically important National and International events in
Ireland.

Other Funded Bodies

Sport Ireland also invests in a number of other representative and

specialist bodies to support the development of sport and physical activity
opportunities across Ireland and to increase the capability and capacity of
the wider sport sector. These bodies support Sport Ireland in meeting our key
strategic objectives and delivering on National Sports Policy actions.



Federation of Irish Sport

Student Sport Ireland

The Federation of Irish Sport is the representative organisation for National
Governing Bodies of Sport and Local Sports Partnerships in Ireland. It currently
represents over 110 organisations. The organisation was established in 2002 by
the National Governing Bodies of Sport. A key function of the Federation of
Irish Sport is to raise political awareness of the benefits of sport and advocate
for increased state investment on behalf of its members. The Federation of
Irish Sport also provides a range of important support services for NGBs and
LSPs and also operates Sport Dispute Solutions Ireland (SDSI).

NGB Core Grant Investment 2018-2025

€20,000,00
€18,000,00
€16,000,00

€13,845,000 €13,845,000

2020 2021

€14,000,00
€12,000,00
€10,000,00

€10,845,000
€8,000,00
€6,000,00

0 I

€12,845,000

€4,000,00
€2,000,00

2018 2019

Student Sport Ireland is the representative body for higher education sport
across the Island of Ireland. Its primary focus is leading the sector in its
development and enabling sport and physical activity with 23 affiliated
universities and colleges representing over 240,000 full time students and over
800 HEl sports clubs. Sport Ireland invests in Student Sport Ireland to support
the development of partnerships between National Governing Bodies of Sport
and Higher Education institutions.

€18,300,000
€17,300,000

2024 2025

€16,000,000

€15,000,000

2022 2023



National Sports Policy 2018-2027 Investment (to date)

Special Olympics Ireland €1,200,000 €1,200,000 €1,400,000 €1,400,000 €1,450,000 €1,500,000 €1,600,000 €1,650,000
Athletics Ireland €887,000 €950,000 €1,000,000 €1,000,000 €1,100,000 €1,150,000 €1,230,000 €1,270,000
Swim Ireland €827,000 €910,000 €950,000 €950,000 €1,050,000 €1,100,000 €1,175,000 €1,215,000
Horse Sport Ireland €775,000 €855,000 €930,000 €930,000 €975,000 €1,000,000 €1,070,000 €1,105,000
Basketball Ireland €598,000 €695,000 €740,000 €740,000 €800,000 €840,000 €900,000 €930,000
Tennis Ireland €353,000 €425,000 €450,000 €450,000 €450,000 €475,000 €535,000 €760,000
Cricket Ireland €355,000 €450,000 €480,000 €480,000 €500,000 €525,000 €570,000 €595,000
Ladies Gaelic Football Association €400,000 €450,000 €485,000 €485,000 €500,000 €525,000 €570,000 €595,000
Irish Athletic Boxing Association €432,000 €475,000 €500,000 €500,000 €500,000 €525,000 €570,000 €595,000
Irish Sailing €323,000 €385,000 €410,000 €410,000 €450,000 €475,000 €520,000 €545,000
The Camogie Association €395,000 €395,000 €435,000 €435,000 €450,000 €475,000 €520,000 €545,000
Cycling Ireland €305,000 €350,000 €420,000 €420,000 €420,000 €440,000 €500,000 €525,000
Badminton Ireland €320,000 €365,000 €390,000 €390,000 €425,000 €445,000 €490,000 €515,000
Gymnastics Ireland €230,000 €320,000 €340,000 €340,000 €370,000 €395,000 €420,000 €445,000
Hockey Ireland €260,000 €325,000 €340,000 €340,000 €365,000 €383,000 €410,000 €435,000
Rowing Ireland €210,000 €300,000 €320,000 €320,000 €350,000 €368,000 €395,000 €420,000
Golf Ireland €233,000 €300,000 €320,000 €320,000 €350,000 €368,000 €395,000 €415,000
Irish Wheelchair Association Sport €240,000 €275,000 €285,000 €285,000 €315,000 €330,000 €360,000 €380,000
Canoeing Ireland €205,000 €250,000 €275,000 €275,000 €310,000 €325,000 €355,000 €375,000
National Community Games €284,000 €315,000 €315,000 €260,000 €285,000 €299,000 €320,000 €340,000
Triathlon Ireland €108,000 €180,000 €225,000 €225,000 €265,000 €278,000 €300,000 €320,000
Squash Ireland €160,000 €180,000 €200,000 €200,000 €230,000 €242,000 €300,000 €320,000
Mountaineering Ireland €193,000 €225,000 €235,000 €235,000 €235,000 €247,000 €265,000 €285,000
Volleyball Ireland €185,000 €200,000 €210,000 €210,000 €230,000 €242,000 €260,000 €280,000
Motorsport Ireland €137,000 €160,000 €180,000 €180,000 €200,000 €210,000 €220,000 €240,000
Table Tennis Ireland €107,000 €107,000 €115,000 €115,000 €150,000 €160,000 €210,000 €230,000
Irish Judo Association €70,000 €85,000 €100,000 €100,000 €150,000 €155,000 €165,000 €180,000
Pitch and Putt Ireland €63,000 €75,000 €80,000 €80,000 €95,000 €100,000 €150,000 €165,000




Irish Surfing €64,000 €75,000 €80,000 €80,000 €125,000 €130,000 €135,000 €150,000
Vision Sports Ireland €35,000 €45,000 €48,000 €48,000 €70,000 €75,000 €125,000 €140,000
Diving Ireland €60,000 €70,000 €75,000 €75,000 €110,000 €116,000 €125,000 €140,000
GAA Handball Ireland €90,000 €100,000 €105,000 €105,000 €115,000 €120,000 €130,000 €130,000
Snooker & Billiards Ireland €63,000 €70,000 €75,000 €75,000 €80,000 €85,000 €100,000 €115,000
/ Orienteering Ireland €45,000 €65,000 €65,000 €65,000 €75,000 €80,000 €85,000 €100,000
Irish Clay Target Shooting Association €36,000 €45,000 €48,000 €48,000 €48,000 €50,000 €55,000 €95,000
Irish Martial Arts Commission €45,000 €60,000 €60,000 €60,000 €75,000 €78,000 €90,000 €90,000
Fencing Ireland €27,000 €55,000 €55,000 €55,000 €65,000 €68,000 €75,000 €90,000
Olympic Handball Ireland €35,000 €45,000 €48,000 €48,000 €60,000 €65,000 €75,000 €90,000
Weightlifting Ireland - €30,000 €32,000 €32,000 €55,000 €57,000 €75,000 €90,000
Deaf Sports Ireland €61,000 €65,000 €65,000 €65,000 €67,000 €68,000 €70,000 €85,000
Irish Lawn Bowls €24,000 €30,000 €32,000 €32,000 €50,000 €55,000 €70,000 €85,000
Tug of War Ireland €22,000 €40,000 €40,000 €40,000 €55,000 €57,000 €60,000 €75,000
American Football Ireland €23,000 €30,000 €32,000 €32,000 €45,000 €50,000 €60,000 €75,000
Irish Tenpin Bowling Association €27,000 €35,000 €37,000 €37,000 €45,000 €47,000 €55,000 €65,000
Irish Waterski & Wakeboard Federation €20,000 €25,000 €27,000 €27,000 €40,000 €42,000 €50,000 €60,000
Twirl Ireland Federation €16,000 €20,000 €25,000 €25,000 €40,000 €42,000 €48,000 €58,000
Racquetball Association of Ireland €15,000 €20,000 €25,000 €25,000 €40,000 €42,000 €48,000 €58,000
/ Motorcycling Ireland €48,000 €48,000 €48,000 €48,000 €50,000 €55,000 €55,000 €55,000
Angling Council of Ireland €10,000 €15,000 €20,000 €20,000 €30,000 €32,000 €45,000 €55,000
Irish Ice Hockey Association - €10,000 €10,000 €10,000 €25,000 €28,000 €45,000 €55,000
ONAKAI €6,000 - €10,000 €10,000 €25,000 €28,000 €45,000 €55,000
Bol Chumann na hEireann €20,000 €30,000 €32,000 €32,000 €35,000 €37,000 €40,000 €50,000
Irish Amateur Wrestling Association €15,000 €20,000 €25,000 €25,000 €30,000 €32,000 €40,000 €50,000
Speleological Union of Ireland €10,000 €15,000 €20,000 €20,000 €30,000 €32,000 €40,000 €50,000
Archery Ireland €12,000 €15,000 - €15,000 €30,000 €32,000 €40,000 €50,000
Croquet Association of Ireland €5,000 €10,000 €10,000 €10,000 €25,000 €28,000 €35,000 €45,000




National Governing Body

Rugby League Ireland

Taekwondo Ireland

Special Projects & Programmes*
Performance Programme Transition**
Targeted Strategic Investment***

Special Olympics World Games
Horseshoe Pitchers Association of Ireland

\ National Aero Club of Ireland

Pentathlon Ireland****

2018

€11,000
€9,000
€126,000

€5,000
€5,000

€10,845,000

2019

€15,000
€25,000
€305,000

€180,000
€10,000

€20,000

€12,845,000

2020

€20,000
€25,000
€501,000

€13,845,000

2021

€20,000
€25,000
€541,000

€13,845,000

2022

€35,000
€35,000
€420,000

€15,000,000

2023

€37,000

€37,000
€488,000
€230,000

€16,000,000

2024

€40,000
€37,000
€302,000
€230,000

€17,300,000

2025

€40,000
€37,000
€92,000

€200,000

€18,300,000

* Special Projects & Programmes: Funding ringfenced for strategically important NGB projects

** Performance Programme Transition: Funding to support Performance Programmes in Tennis Ireland & the Irish Clay Target Shooting Association (incorporated in 2025 into each NGBs baseline core grant figure)

*** Targeted Strategic Investment: Targeted investment to support Triathlon Ireland, the Irish Athletic Boxing Association and Rowing Ireland

**%* Pentathlon Ireland: Funding rebalanced to the High-Performance Programme
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Federation of Irish Sport
Student Sport Ireland
Age and Opportunity
Active Disability Ireland

Ireland Active

€100,000
€50,000
€607,605
€130,000

€887,605

€100,000
€60,000
€607,605
€130,000

€897,605

€115,000
€60,000
€607,605
€130,000

€912,605

€115,000
€60,000
€607,605
€130,000

€912,605

€115,000
€60,000
€607,605
€130,000

€912,605

€125,000
€70,000
€620,000
€140,000

€955,000

€135,000
€75,000

€620,000
€140,000

€970,000

€155,000
€90,000

€630,000
€150,000
€50,000

€1,075,000

* Ireland-Active has been funded throughout the lifespan of the Sports Policy, however,

his has been through other funding streams to date. In 2025 this has been moved into the Core funding stream.



2024 HIGHLIGHTS
Opportunities 40%

provided in over Female representation
on boards and
committees of every LSP

2,000+ 17,000+

people participated in LSP People took part in
initiatives focusing specifically initiatives designed
on socio-economically specifically for people
disadvantaged areas with a disability

60 sports

EUROPEAN WEEK Sport Ireland

OF SPORT WAS A supported the

RESOUNDING roll out of the

SUCCESS IN 2024 Local Sports Plans
Events held BEEgRISIES

650 nationwide

Participants
1.2m engaged

2025
INVESTMENT

€1,000,000

Invested in Programmes
and Development

€1,170,000

Invested in CSDO’s

€1,200,000

Invested in SIDOs

€1,300,000

Invested in Programme Managers

€1,260,000

Invested in other LSP
Development Officers

€415,000

Invested directly in WIS programmes




Participation

Sport Ireland’s network of Local Sports Partnerships

Age & Opportunity - Active Programme

For 2025, the Sport Ireland investment has been increased across the network
of 29 Local Sports Partnerships (LSPs), with a total investment of €11,945,000.
The LSPs are a key driver of the Sport Ireland Participation Plan and

provide Sport Ireland with an excellent mechanism to enable the ongoing
development of quality sport and physical activity opportunities in
communities throughout the country.

The proposed Sport Ireland investment strategy for 2025 will further expand
the work of the LSPs and continue to support and enhance communities’
ability, especially those who face disadvantage, to participate in sport and
physical activity. It will underpin how LSPs will embed Sport Ireland’s vision
at a local level. It will support LSP staff to establish and promote delivery of
sport and physical activity opportunities with continued strong programme
funding, promotional budgets, and community and club development funds.
This coordinated investment strategy will maximise the impact of the LSP
resources while building partnerships and capacity through local community
sport and physical activity investment.

Ireland Active

Ireland Active is the national association for the leisure, health and fitness
sector. It represents over 350 publicly and privately owned leisure centres,
gyms, swimming pools, fitness education providers, and recreation facilities
nationwide. Ireland Active’s mission is to support its members to recover, grow
and strengthen so as to encourage more people to be more active, more
often. Ireland Active aims to raise sports, leisure and fitness standards by
operating a professional register for exercise professionals (REPs) and running
the annual National Quality Standard Awards for facilities.

Sport Ireland funds the Age & Opportunity Active sport and physical

activity programme as part of its commitment to increase participation in
recreational sport among older people. Go for Life aims to get older people
more active, and its objectives are closely aligned to the National Sports Policy
as well as the National Physical Activity Plan, the National Positive Ageing
Strategy and Healthy Ireland. The Age & Opportunity Active programme

works closely with the network of Local Sports Partnerships to create a range
of opportunities to help older people get more physically active such as their
FitLine, CarePALs and walking football programs.

Active Disability Ireland

The Sport Ireland Policy on Participation in Sport by People with Disabilities
designates Active Disability Ireland (formerly CARA) as the supporting
organisation in playing a vitally important strategic, operational and advocacy
role for persons with a disability in Irish sport. “Their wide-ranging national
and international perspective and expertise on issues affecting sport is a
particularly valuable input to sports policy development.” Active Disability
Ireland facilitates participation for people with a disability by promoting the
Sport Inclusion Disability Charter. It also does this through coordinating the
delivery of training and education workshops on the inclusion of people with
disabilities in Sport and Physical Activity such as their Xcessible, Disability
Awareness and Disability Inclusion programs.



Key themes of the Sport Ireland 2025 LSP investment strategy
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Programmes and Development

In 2025, Sport Ireland will maintain the level of investment to

support of LSP programme funding of €982,938. By investing in the
development and implementation of targeted programmes and
leveraging the support provided to clubs to encourage them to engage
with underrepresented groups, this investment will support the delivery
of Actions 5, 6, 9,14 and 28 of the National Sports Policy.

Programme Managers

Sport Ireland will invest €1,302,521 for the continued employment of
a Programmme Manager in each LSP. This role will focus on supporting
the management function, the development of the community and
club initiatives as well as the coordination of the programmes in the
LSP. This role brings the minimum number of staff in every LSP to 6
people further facilitating the ability of the LSP to build and maintain
a consistency of opportunities in every county in Ireland.



Community Sports Development Officers (CSDO)

e Sports Inclusion Disability Officers (SIDO)

The National Sports Policy, Action 12 specifically relates to the
following:

“In addressing the disability gradients in participation we will
explore the possibility of introducing a national network of
Sports Inclusion Disability Officers (SIDOs) aligned to the LSP
network. These SIDOs would be expected to work closely with
relevant NGBs, the disability sector, leisure centre providers, the
CARA Centre* and other stakeholders in providing opportunities
for people with disabilities to take part in sport”.

Established in 2018, with an national rollout in 2019, the SIDOs
encourage and facilitate more people with disabilities to
participate in sport and physical activity and develop sustainable
clubs and programmes in all settings. In 2025, Sport Ireland
propose to invest €1,217,000 for the continued employment of

a SIDO in each LSP and for resources required to deliver Sport
Ireland’s Sports Inclusion Disability Programme (SIDP), achieving
the National Sports Policy objective.

Sport Ireland will increase the investment in the LSP network for
the employment of CSDOs in each of the 29 LSPs from €1,015,000
in 2024 to €1,174,000 in 2025. This proposed increase in investment
in 2025 funding is to ensure the continued stability of the CSDO
programme by furthering contributions towards the salary costs
of these roles. The CSDOs are tasked with increasing the reach of
LSPs in at risk groups and activating local communities through

a variety of means including the co-ordination of targeted
programmes and training initiatives for clubs and communities.
The CSDOs will also support the objectives of Action 46 of the
National Physical Activity Plan to ‘Strengthen and enhance the
capacity of the LSPs to further develop locally led plans and more
long-term sustainable physical activity programmes.

Additional LSP Officers/Other LSP Staff

In 2025, Sport Ireland proposes to invest €1,260,000 to maintain
roles across the 29 LSPs to cover the following priority areas;
Governance and Finance, Community and Club Development,
Ethnic Diversity, Outdoor Sport Development, Promotion and
Building Awareness, Women in Sport and Administration support.
These officers differ across the LSP network to support local needs
and does not include LSP Coordinator or already established
Administrative positions.
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e Women in Sport a Operational Costs and Marketing

The Women in Sport allocation to the LSPs in 2025 is €415,000, an Sport Ireland will allocate €1,260,000 towards the core operational
increase in investment from €277,000 in 2024. The LSPs will work costs and marketing of the LSPs. This investment will allow for
with the Sport Ireland Women in Sport lead to deliver initiatives the continued day to day operations of the LSP. Additionally,

for female target groups including women in disadvantaged strengthened visibility and awareness of the LSPs, through
communities, women with a disability, older woman, women from investment in marketing, will increase recruitment of volunteers,
ethnic minorities and teenage girls. The LSPs will also explore ways local investment and most importantly reach to the most

of increasing female social participation in sport through club challenging target groups. In order to deliver on Actions 6, 7
membership and volunteerism. and 9 of the National Sports Policy LSPs must be resourced “to

promote the broadest possible participation ensuring quality and
accessibility for all groups”.

Total LSP Core Funding 2018-2025

€12,000,00 €11,384,324 €11,945,000

€9,972,251
€10,000,00 €9,847,423 €9,558,566

€8,000,00 €7.291.508 ©7702,659

€6,074,333
€6,000,00

€4,000,00

€2,000,00



2018-2025 LSP Core Funding

Local Sports Partnership

Carlow
Cavan
Clare

Cork
Donegal
Dublin City

Dun Laoghaire Rathdown

Fingal
Galway
Kerry
Kildare
Kilkenny
Laois
Leitrim
Limerick
Longford
Louth
Mayo
Meath
Monaghan
Offaly
Roscommon
Sligo

South Dublin
Tipperary
Waterford
Westmeath
Wexford
Wicklow

2018

€160,914
€157,312
€236,082
€344,196
€252,993
€247,387
€187,367
€162,717
€211,300
€180,127
€179,478
€211,778
€220,342
€188,794
€355,576
€148,565
€133,776
€255,401
€222,460
€155,799
€177,178
€144,557
€277,971
€177,
€307,899
€277,122
€180,268
€159,027
€160,236

2019

€203,072
€214,493
€247,982
€361,779
€271,825
€320,812
€215,963
€236,793
€243,346
€233,800
€215,465
€246,710
€249,810
€233,944
€378,110
€229,858
€209,482
€266,960
€240,492
€213,109
€217,255
€211,470
€292,078
€239,170
€326,333
€313,075
€239,734
€210,953
€207,635

2020

€221,249
€219,373
€283,304
€408,787
€307,978
€356,809
€237,663
€280,224
€280,351
€250,073
€264,868
€274,219
€278,821
€164,862
€379,528
€217,068
€213,453
€279,194
€269,780
€178,817
€233,825
€214,840
€300,008
€280,920
€274,738
€327,272
€240,578
€235,954
€228,103

2021

€248,375
€292,889
€357,427
€540,018
€364,438
€436,344
€347,255
€354,294
€380,102
€255,262
€374,739
€311,610

€306,932
€250,487
€453,567
€281,841

€291,585
€379,822
€422,909
€218,554
€311,249

€244,846
€383,312
€351,691

€392,021

€408,775
€237,227
€326,857
€323,000

2022

€236,285
€285,071
€366,791
€530,609
€364,579
€448,815
€286,294
€363,712
€393,486
€230,067
€369,378
€315,244
€335,544
€221,996
€411,367
€221,628
€312,945
€369,112
€381,797
€215,957
€272,880
€261,595
€384,918
€287,923
€372,887
€416,269
€246,446
€331,178
€323,793

2023

€268,696
€283,317
€407,547
€622,141
€386,222
€436,224
€273,687
€307,903
€343,208
€205,570
€311,196
€301,714
€362,670
€241,884
€493,397
€279,246
€343,662
€383,409
€440,128
€249,653
€311,305
€305,672
€415,148
€326,530
€347,121
€385,787
€267,829
€348,422
€322,963

2024

€330,778
€312,750
€483,467
€606,120
€444,887
€446,527
€355,371
€312,212

€340,274
€223,588
€410,415
€334,263
€363,565
€310,330
€576,679
€359,746
€352,31

€425,393
€533,724
€343,001
€353,571

€366,733
€457,821

€398,371
€420,724
€455,042
€326,701
€378,392
€361,568

2025

€334,571
€375,864
€442,691
€536,675
€437,219
€510,474
€351,838
€370,653
€402,023
€284,118
€459,430
€504,749
€416,688
€320,419
€613,413
€286,539
€341,419
€413,294
€558,722
£€326,667
€396,055
€411,934
€458,189
€351,041
€440,250
€500,613
€312,728
€434,007
€352,717

Total

€2,003,940
€2,141,069
€2,825,291
€3,950,325
€2,830,141
€3,203,392
€2,255,438
€2,388,508
€2,594,090
€1,862,605
€2,584,969
€2,500,287
€2,534,372
€1,932,716
€3,661,637
€2,024,491
€2,198,633
€2,772,585
€3,070,012
€1,901,557
€2,273,318
€2,161,647
€2,969,445
€2,413,357
€2,881,973
€3,083,955
€2,051,511
€2,424,790
€2,280,015

€6,074,333

€7,291,508

€7,702,659

* Additional €590,000 was allocated in LSP Core 2020 and ringfenced for LSP Development Projects

€9,847,423

€9,558,566

€9,972,251

€11,384,324

€11,945,000

€73,776,069

15



2025 LSP Core Funding

Local Sports Partnership Core and Programme Funding | Women in Sport Core Funding

Carlow €310,371 €24,200 €334,571
Cavan €350,864 €25,000 €375,864
Clare €422,691 €20,000 €442,691
Cork €528,175 €8,500 €536,675
Donegal €429,719 €7,500 €437,219
Dublin City €492,474 €18,000 €510,474
Dun Laoghaire Rathdown €341,838 €10,000 €351,838
Fingal €355,653 €15,000 €370,653
Galway €392,023 €10,000 €402,023
Kerry €276,118 €8,000 €284,118
Kildare €445,430 €14,000 €459,430
Kilkenny €504,749 €0* €504,749
Laois €396,688 €20,000 €416,688
Leitrim €307,419 €13,000 €320,419
Limerick €597,413 €16,000 €613,413
Longford €277,539 €9,000 €286,539
Louth €326,419 €15,000 €341,419
Mayo £€388,294 €25,000 €413,294
Meath €516,722 €42,000 €558,722
Monaghan €316,667 €10,000 €326,667
Offaly €380,305 €15,750 €396,055
Roscommon €408,104 €3,830 €411,934
Sligo €423,969 €34,220 €458,189
South Dublin €341,041 €10,000 €351,041
Tipperary €428,250 €12,000 €440,250
Waterford €492,113 €8,500 €500,613
Westmeath €312,728 €0* €312,728
Wexford €425,507 €8,500 €434,007
Wicklow €340,717 €12,000 €352,717

Sub Total €11,530,000 €415,000 €11,945,000

* A sufficient amount of deferred income is being carried over from previous years.



